
Line RACE COURSE RACE MILES

# LOCATION DESCRIPTION TRIP TOTAL

1 Start / Finish.  Arches, San Felipe 0.00 0.00
2 Lt. off pavement 0.18 0.18
3 Lt. merge onto graded dump road 0.04 0.22
4 Stay St. (Inbound Finish Race Traffic @ Lt.) 0.19 0.41
5 Stay St. @ dump entrance 2.49 2.90
6 St. / Lt. @ Y (Stay Off Powerline Field) 0.17 3.07
7 Stay St. X Zoo Rd 4.87 7.94
8 Virtual Checkpoint 1 0.06 8.00
9 Virtual Checkpoint 2 0.94 8.94
10 St./Lt. @ Y 0.54 9.48
11 Virtual Checkpoint 3 1.29 10.77
12 Virtual Checkpoint 4.     90 rt. Turn @ Jct. 1.83 12.60
13 Virtual Checkpoint 5.     Bear Rt. @ corner 0.20 12.80
14 Virtual Checkpoint 6.     St. X Powerline Rd 1.83 14.63
15 Stay St.     4.99 19.62
16 Danger !!  Ditches !! 0.98 20.60
17 Stay St. X Rd. Slight Danger !    0.90 21.50
18 Stay St. - Danger !!  Ditches !! 1.27 22.77
19 Virtual Checkpoint 7.    Bear Lt.    3.43 26.20
20 Virtual Checkpoint 8 6.43 32.63
21 Stay St.  @ X Rd.    0.14 32.77
22 St./Lt. @ Y  4.07 36.84
23 Virtual Checkpoint 9 0.94 37.78
24 Caution !  St. & X H3 near K192 0.19 37.97
25 Stay St. - Microwave Tower @ Rt. - Ref. 4.29 42.26
26 Lt. Turn away from Highway 5 @ Dirt Berm 0.68 42.94
27 Virtual Checkpoint 10.   Lt.  In El Chinero Wash 0.62 43.56
28 Stay St. In Wash @ X Over Trail North 6.15 49.71
29 Danger !!  Ditches !! 5.27 54.98
30 Virtual Checkpoint 11 3.92 58.90
31 St./Lt. @ Y 3.25 62.15
32 Virtual Checkpoint 12 0.60 62.75
33 Stay St @ La Ventana X Road 2.70 65.45
34 Bear Rt. @ Y.  7.57 73.02

35 SCORE Checkpoint 1.    Course Split. Sportsman Bikes Go Lt. 1.38 74.40

36 90 Lt. in Silt Area 3.60 78.00
37 Silt !! 0.40 78.40
38 Virtual Checkpoint 13.    Bear Lt. On Saldana Graded Rd. 1.60 80.00

39 Virtual Checkpoint 14.  Graded Rd. bears Lt. Stay on graded Rd. 1.30 81.30

40 Fenceline Corner - Ref. 0.70 82.00
41 90 Lt. Turn  (St. Ends @ Fence/Gate) 0.69 82.69
42 Stay St. 1.07 83.76
43 St. @ Y  (School Bus on Rt. - Ref.) 0.52 84.28
44 Lt. @ Y.    0.26 84.54
45 Virtual Checkpoint 15.  Stay Lt. 0.18 84.72
46 Stay St. Thru Gravel Pit Area. Go Small Hill Then Bear Rt. 0.38 85.10
47 Virtual Checkpoint 16 0.31 85.41
48 Virtual Checkpoint 17 1.74 87.15
49 Lt. @ Y 0.62 87.77
50 Lt. @ Y 0.19 87.96
51 Virtual Checkpoint 18 0.17 88.13
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52
SCORE Checkpoint 2.   Sportsman Bike Course Split Return. 

RC goes Rt.
2.23 90.36

53 Virtual Checkpoint 19 1.64 92.00
54 Bear Rt. 0.18 92.18
55 Caution @ Pump Station. Detours. Junk In Trail 3.75 95.93
56 Stay St. @ La Ventana X Rd. 0.07 96.00
57 Caution @ 2nd Pump Station. Equipment in Rd. 0.55 96.55
58 St. into Arroyo Grande. Multiple Trails Everywhere. 0.05 96.60
59 Virtual Checkpoint 20.  Lt. up onto rocky mesa 5.10 101.70
60 Virtual Checkpoint 21 1.31 103.01
61 Rocks !! 4.24 107.25
62 Danger ! Drop off / Ditch ! 0.55 107.80
63 Bear Rt. Out of Wash. X-Over Trail South Jct. @ Lt. 6.20 114.00
64 Danger ! Drop Off ! 0.46 114.46
65 Hard Rt. @ Wash Xing 0.13 114.59
66 Bear Rt. 2.62 117.21
67 Virtual Checkpoint 22.   Bear Rt. Into El Arrajal Wash 2.29 119.50
68 Hard Lt. up out of wash onto small gravel rd. 12.73 132.23
69 Danger ! Ditch ! 0.28 132.51
70 Virtual Checkpoint 23 0.98 133.49
71 Mini Dry Lake 0.51 134.00
72 Virtual Checkpoint 24 0.28 134.28
73 Virtual Checkpoint 25 7.22 141.50
74 Gate. X H3 @ K160. Then Lt. and Parallel Hwy 3 1.77 143.27
75 Rt. Turn thru down fence into Wash 0.20 143.47
76 X Powerline Rd. 1.36 144.83
77 Virtual Checkpoint 26 1.55 146.38
78 Begin Possible Pit Area 1.39 147.77
79 Virtual Checkpoint 27.  St. X Acc. Rd. 0.10 147.87
80 Begin 2nd Possible Pit Area 0.43 148.30
81 BFG Pit 1 0.12 148.42
82 Edge of Diablo (Sometimes Dry) Lakebed 1.58 150.00
83 Merge with Acc. Rd. (Center Diablo Rd.) on Lakebed 0.65 150.65

84
Virtual Checkpoint 28.  Lt. Off Center Diablo Road Towards East 

Side Edge Trail
1.72 152.37

85 Virtual Checkpoint 29.   Bear Rt. 0.86 153.23
86 Virtual Checkpoint 30.  Edge Rd. Jct. 1.84 155.07

87
Stay on Edge Rd.   (Chinalito Graded Road Close On Lt. Side - 

Ref.)
2.93 158.00

88 Bear Rt. 0.63 158.63
89 Stay St.  2.26 160.89
90 Acc. @ Lt. - End Diablo Lakebed 2.40 163.29
91 Lt. @ Y off main trail 0.75 164.04
92 Virtual Checkpoint 31 0.20 164.24
93 Stay St. @ X Rd.  0.21 164.45
94 Virtual Checkpoint 32 0.89 165.34
95 Lt. Turn Into Whoop Wash 0.91 166.25
96 Virtual Checkpoint 33 0.67 166.92
97 Lt. @ Y Up Wash 1.67 168.59
98 Virtual Checkpoint 34    (Just Past Nasty Spot) 0.28 168.87
99 Bear Lt. Off Good Rd. 0.20 169.07
100 Virtual Checkpoint 35 0.26 169.33
101 Merge onto good road 0.99 170.32
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102 Bear Rt. Off Good Graded Road 1.46 171.78
103 St. @ Morelia Rd. Xing. 0.53 172.31
104 Danger ! Ditch ! 9.18 181.49
105 Virtual Checkpoint 37 0.26 181.75
106 Danger ! Ditch ! 0.17 181.92
107 Acc. @ Rt. To Morelia Rd. 0.18 182.10
108 SCORE Checkpoint 3.  Course Spli. Sportsman Bikes To Lt.  2.56 184.66
109 St. @ Cattleguard Xing. 1.53 186.19
110 Lt. in Wash 2.25 188.44
111 Rt. @ Wash Jct. Back Towards Morelia Rd. 4.97 193.41
112 Virtual Checkpoint 39 1.73 195.14
113 Lt. Up Out Of Wash Into Whoop Trail 2.06 197.20
114 Virtual Checkpoint 40 2.80 200.00
115 90 Lt. Up Into Chanate Wash.  Giant Whoops Ahead 3.68 203.68
116 Virtual Checkpoint 41 0.05 203.73
117 Virtual Checkpoint 42 3.76 207.49
118 Rocks Coming Up ! Tight Sections Next 3-4 Miles 4.51 212.00
119 Caution !  Stay far Lt.  Sharp turn. 0.33 212.33
120 Uphill Onto Mesa 10.82 223.15
121 Virtual Checkpoint 43.   Bear Lt.  @ Jct.  0.34 223.49
122 Virtual Checkpoint 44.  Bear Lt.  2.90 226.39
123 St./Lt. @ Y 0.05 226.44
124 Into Huatamote Wash. Multiple Trails. 0.51 226.95
125 Narrow Spot in wash. Big Cliffs. 2.55 229.50
126 Virtual Checkpoint 45 0.50 230.00

127
SCORE Checkpoint 4 Area.  Caution ! Sportsman Bike Course 

Return Section Merging
2.99 232.99

128 Bear Rt. 0.21 233.20
129 Danger ! Ditch ! 0.41 233.61
130 Lt. in small wash 0.29 233.90
131 Begin narrow rocky area 0.10 234.00
132 Bear Lt.  Multiple Trails. Several VCPs Coming Up. 8.84 242.84
133 Bear Lt. 0.17 243.01
134 Virtual Checkpoint 46 0.25 243.26
135 Acc. To Old PC Rd. @ Rt. 2.66 245.92
136 Virtual Checkpoint 47 0.08 246.00
137 Virtual Checkpoint 48 2.00 248.00
138 Danger !  Narrow Spot !  New Fence. Brick Posts. Grading. 0.91 248.91
139 End Posts, Fences & Grading 0.27 249.18
140 Stay St. 1.33 250.51
141 Lt. @ T Jct.  0.35 250.86
142 Rt. Turn  0.25 251.11

143
Lt. Turn Off Good Graded Rd. Across Open Field.  Caution ! 

Stay Lt. Side Of Fences. Hard To See At Speed 
1.88 252.99

144 Rt. Onto Dump Rd. 0.60 253.59
145 Bear slightly Rt. Off graded Rd. 0.22 253.81
146 Merge Rt. Onto H5 Pavement 0.02 253.83
147 Start / Finish.  Arches, San Felipe 0.17 254.00
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